The more New Shares taken up by Shareholders other than the Director Linked Entities, the more New Shares that the
Director Linked Entities will be able to take up until Director Linked Entities take up their maximum Entitlement of 17,944,867
New Shares. This occurs if Shareholders other than Director Linked Entities take up, through acceptances and shortfall
applications, approximately 53% of the shares to which they are entitled.

The minimum number of New Shares that Director Linked Entities will take up is 5,516,295 New Shares in the event that no
other Shareholders take up their New Share Entitlements and Director Linked Entities are restricted to taking up just that
number of New Shares that will increase their voting power to 19.99%.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to be diluted by up to 50% (as
compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution
may impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holder
Holding as at
Record date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the Offer

Holdings if Offer
not taken up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 20,000,000 17.88% 20,000,000 20,000,000 8.94%
Shareholder 2 7,000,000 6.26% 7,000,000 7,000,000 3.13%
Shareholder 3 5,000,000 4.47% 5,000,000 5,000,000 2.24%
Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.89% 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.45%
Shareholder 5 500,000 0.45% 500,000 500,000 0.22%
Shareholder 6 100,000 0.09% 100,000 100,000 0.04%

Note: The dilutionary effect shown in the table represents the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Facility.

6.6 Share Market Trading

The latest available market sale price of the Company's shares on the ASX on the day immediately before the
announcement of the terms of the Entitlement Offer was 1.7 cents on 21 July 2015.

The highest and lowest recorded sale prices of the Company's shares during the three months immediately preceding the
announcement of this issue and the respective dates of those sales were: